

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

JOSHUA SITZER and AMY WINGER,)
SCOTT and RHONDA BURNETT, and)
RYAN HENDRICKSON, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 4:19-cv-00332-SRB

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
REALTORS, REALOGY HOLDINGS)
CORP., HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA,)
INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF)
AFFILIATES, LLC, RE/MAX LLC, and)
KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO
HOMESERVICES DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS**

WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON LLC

Matthew L. Dameron
Eric L. Dirks
Amy R. Jackson
Courtney M. Stout
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

BOULWARE LAW LLC

Brandon Boulware
Jeremey Suhr
Erin Lawrence
1600 Genessee, Suite 416
Kansas City, Missouri 64102

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Joshua Sitzer, Amy Winger,
Scott Burnett, Rhonda Burnett, and Ryan Hendrickson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Factual Statements 1

Argument 2

 I. HomeServices Cannot Enforce the Arbitration Provision. 2

 A. This Court Determines Whether a Non-Signatory May Enforce the Agreement 2

 B. The HSA Defendants, As Non-Signatories, Cannot Compel Arbitration..... 4

 C. The Arbitration Provision Does Not Encompass Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims..... 9

 II. The HSA Defendants Waived Arbitration Through Litigation Conduct..... 10

 A. The Court Determines Litigation-Conduct Waiver..... 10

 B. The HSA Defendants Waived Arbitration. 12

 i. The HSA Defendants Knew About the Arbitration Provision. 12

 ii. The HSA Defendants Acted Inconsistently with the Arbitration Provision..... 12

 iii. Plaintiffs Will be Prejudiced if Forced to Arbitrate. 14

 III. Even If Arbitration Is Compelled, No Stay Should Be Granted..... 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdiana Props., Inc. v. Bengston, 575 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. App. 2019)..... 5, 6

Andes v. Albano, 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. 1993) 4

Baier v. Darden Restaurants, 420 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. App. 2014) 6

Bank of America, N.A. v. UMB Financial Services, Inc., 618 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare, 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc., 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 14

CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle, 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005) 8, 9

CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott Int’l, Inc., 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15

Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003) 5

Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Properties of Willmar, LLC, 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 10, 13

Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc., 482 F.3d 207 (3rd Cir. 2007) 11

Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acq., LLC, 650 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2011) 12

Express Scripts, Inc. v. Aegon Direct Mktg. Servs., 516 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008) 2

Fallo v. High-Tech Inst., 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 3

Good Samaritan Coffee Co. v. LaRue Distrib., Inc., 275 Neb. 674 (Neb. 2008) 11

Granger v. Rent-A-Center, Inc., 503 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. App. 2016) 6

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010) 2

Grigsby & Assoc., Inc. v. M Sec. Inv., 664 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 11

Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc., 589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13, 14

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... 10, 11

<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>In re Online Travel</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. June 14, 2013)	15
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales, Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011)	10
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 15
<i>Jay Wolfe Used Cars of Blue Springs, LLC v. Jackson</i> , 428 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App. 2014)	6, 8
<i>Jones v. Paradies</i> , 380 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Kroma Makeup EU, LLC v. Boldface Licensing + Branding, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 449 Fed Appx. 704 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Serv., LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>McLellan v. Fitbit, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-36, 2017 WL 4551484 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2017)	15
<i>Messina v. North Central Distributing, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>Morgan v. Ferrellgas</i> , No. 19-CV-910-SRB, 2020 WL 201059 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 13, 2020)	4
<i>Netco, Inc. v Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 851 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2015)	15
<i>PRM Energy Sys., Inc. v. Primenergy, LLC</i> , 592 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Scottrade, Inc. v. Variant, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-1, 710, 2015 WL 4605734 (Mo. App. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Soto v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2012)	4

<i>Southeastern Stud & Components, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Springfield Iron & Metal, LLC v. Westfall</i> , 349 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Taylor v. Advanced Call Ctr. Techs., LLC</i> , No. 17-1805, 2017 WL 6988652 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2017)	8
<i>The Muecke Co., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. CV V-10-78, 2012 WL 12535439 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2012)	4
<i>The Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA</i> , 472 F. App'x 11 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Triarch Indus., Inc., v. Crabtree</i> , 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005).....	10
<i>Tucker v. Vincent</i> , 471 S.W.3d 787 (Mo. App. 2015)	5
<i>Upper Lakes Towing Co. v. ZF Padova SpA</i> , Case No. 2:08-CV-63, 2009 WL 4730762 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 4, 2009)	3, 4
<i>Verni v. Cleveland Chiropractic Coll.</i> , 212 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. 2007).....	4
<i>Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 800 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11

Statutes

9 U.S.C. Section 1	2
--------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	13
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

PARTICIPATION IN LITIGATION AS A WAIVER OF THE CONTRACTUAL RIGHT TO ARBITRATE:

TOWARD A UNIFIED THEORY, 92 Neb. L. Rev. 86 (2013).....	11
